

No. 12-96

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DEBORAH J. DEWART  
620 E. SABISTON DRIVE  
SWANSBORO, NC 28584  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

JAMES L. HIRSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. VILLA REAL DRIVE  
SUITE 208  
ANAHEIM HILLS, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
hirsen@earthlink.net

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. CONGRESS HAS EXCEEDED THE SCOPE OF  
POWERS GRANTED BY THE FOURTEENTH  
AND FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS. .... 2

    A. The Voting Rights Act Was An Exercise Of  
    Extraordinary Power To Address The  
    Extreme Evils Of Racial Discrimination. ... 3

    B. Congress Has Stretched Its Extraordinary  
    Powers To The Breaking Point. .... 5

        1. The Original 5-Year Plan Has Been  
        Stretched To 66 Years. .... 6

        2. The Scope Of Congressional Power Has  
        Vastly Expanded—Stretching The  
        Constitutional Elastic Too Far. .... 7

II. THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT NOW  
THREATENS AMERICA’S FUNDAMENTAL  
SYSTEM OF GOVERNMENT. .... 8

    A. VRA § 5 Threatens Individual Liberty To  
    Participate In The Political Process. .... 9

B. VRA Threatens The Division Of Power Between The Federal Government And The States. . . . .	12
1. The Reconstruction Amendments Grant Congress The Power To Enact Legislation At The Federal Level—Not The Power To Veto Legislation At The State Level. . . .	13
2. The Constitution Established A System Of Dual Sovereignty. . . . .	14
3. The Constitution Grants The States Primary Authority To Regulate Elections. . . . .	15
4. The Preclearance Mandate Violates The Equal Sovereignty Of The States. . . . .	17
C. VRA Threatens The Separation Of Powers Among Co-Equal Branches Of Government. . . . .	19
1. Courts Should Respect <u>State</u> Legislative Judgments And Policies. . . . .	20
2. The “Congruence And Proportionality” Test Should Be Reexamined And Refined. . . . .	22
D. VRA Threatens To Conflict With The Fourteenth Amendment. . . . .	27
CONCLUSION . . . . .	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) . . . . .	22
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) . . . . .	3
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) . . . . .	25
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927) . . . . .	20
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) . . . . .	10, 12, 13
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966) . . . . .	15
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) . . . . .	21
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965) . . . . .	15

<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975) . . . . .	16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) . . . . .	12, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cnty. of Lane v. Oregon</i> , 74 U.S. 71 (1869) . . . . .	9
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals of Md.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1327 (2012) . . . . .	22
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) . . . . .	5
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880) . . . . .	3, 20
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976) . . . . .	4, 18
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) . . . . .	24
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) . . . . .	10
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) . . . . .	7, 28

<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	16
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	24
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 349 (2006) .....	16, 17
<i>Lessee of Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212, 3 How. 212 (1845) .....	17
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	18
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	13, 14
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	18, 21, 27, 28
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	7
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	10, 13
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	4

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U. S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	10, 15, 19
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) . . . . .	3, 16
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) . . . . .	16, 19, 21, 22
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995) . . . . .	23
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992) . . . . .	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . .	11, 14, 15, 19
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) . . . . .	7, 25
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) . . . . .	8
<i>Shelby v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) . . . . .	16
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974) . . . . .	16
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973) . . . . .	17
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) . . . . .	14
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869) . . . . .	9, 14, 17
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) . . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Sheffield Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978) . . . . .	18
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) . . . . .	22
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) . . . . .	15, 21



*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886) . . . . . 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2 (Enumeration Clause) . . . . . 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 (Elections Clause) . . . . . 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper  
Clause) . . . . . 2, 15

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2 (Presidential Vote) . . 21

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 (Judicial Power Clause) . . 14

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3 (Claims) . . . . . 14

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4 (Privileges and Immunities  
Clause) . . . . . 14

U.S. Const. art. V (Amendments) . . . . . 14

U.S. Const. amend. X (Reserved Powers of the  
States) . . . . . 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XV (Suffrage – Race) . . . *passim*

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C.S. § 1973c (Voting Rights Act of 1965 –  
Section 5) . . . . . *passim*

**Other**

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) . . . . . 11

Foreword: Constitutional Adjudication and the  
Promotion of Human Rights, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 91  
(1966) . . . . . 27

H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1969) . . . . . 6

H. R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006) . . . . . 25

[http://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/Article.cfm?  
customel\\_dataPageID\\_1502=43669#](http://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/Article.cfm?customel_dataPageID_1502=43669#) (last  
visited 12/27/12) . . . . . 6

The Federalist No. 28 . . . . . 11

The Federalist No. 39 . . . . . 14
